The matching and controlled mismatching of the maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is fundamental to the management of the Group.
The maturities of assets and liabilities and the ability to replace, at an acceptable cost, interest bearing liabilities as they mature are important factors in
assessing the liquidity of the Group and its exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange rates.

The primary interest rate risk metric employed by the Group incorporates market value and net interest income methodologies. The Group’s exposure
to interest rate risk is stress tested against limits by determining the effect of the Group’s current net notional value of assets and liabilities for a 1% and
2% parallel shift in the yield curve combined with high and low extremities from 100 random rate scenarios. The results are reviewed monthly by
ALCo. The scale of interest risk is controlled by the establishment of an operational range and an absolute limit structure which controls the scale of
risk. The Group also operates a gap limit, and the Group’s gap positions are reported monthly to the FSA.

The levels of Group interest rate risk exposures, to a 2% parallel shift, through the reporting period were as follows:

As at Average High Low
31 March 09 2009 2009 2009

£m £m £m £m
Market Value (6.8) (5.6) (3.0) (12.7)
Net Interest Income (0.4) 1.4 6.2 (3.0)

The table below shows the impact of various interest rate scenarios on Group profit before tax:

+1% +2% -1% -2%
£m £m £m £m

Next 12 months (0.2) (0.4) 0.2 0.4
Next 24 months (5.3) (10.5) 5.3 10.5
Next 36 months (8.1) (16.2) 8.1 16.5

The table overleaf provides a summary of the interest rate repricing profile of the Group’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2009. Assets and
liabilities have been allocated to time bands by reference to the earlier of the next interest rate reset date and the contractual maturity date. The table
takes account of derivative financial instruments whose effect is to alter the interest basis of Group assets and liabilities.

49

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

As at 31 March 2009

Group
More than More than More than
3 months 6 months 1 year but

Not more but not but not not more Non-